

### **LANXESS remains on track after a stable second quarter**

- **At EUR 1.810 billion, sales down only slightly year-on-year**
- **At EUR 286 million, EBITDA pre exceptionals almost at the prior year's strong level**
- **EBITDA margin pre exceptionals remains stable at 15.8 percent**
- **Net income increased to EUR 100 million**
- **Share buy-back complete – shares cancelled**
- **Guidance for full year 2019 confirmed: EBITDA pre exceptionals of between EUR 1.000 billion and EUR 1.050 billion**

**Cologne** – Specialty chemicals company LANXESS is on track despite the weaker economy and geopolitical uncertainties and can look back on a stable second quarter. EBITDA pre exceptionals declined only slightly by 1.4 percent to EUR 286 million, nearly reaching the figure of the strong prior-year quarter of EUR 290 million.

Due in particular to the weak demand from the automotive industry, sales volumes declined in the Engineering Materials and Specialty Additives segments. In addition, earnings were burdened by a weak chrome ore business. However, this development was nearly offset by the company's stable portfolio and advantageous exchange-rate effects, especially from the strong U.S. dollar. The EBITDA margin pre exceptionals remained stable at 15.8 percent after 15.9 percent in the prior-year quarter.

“Our strategic transformation and more stable position are paying off – especially in these economically uncertain times. We delivered good results again in the second quarter and confirmed our guidance for the full year,” said Matthias Zachert, Chairman of the Board of Management of LANXESS AG.

#### **LANXESS AG**

Corporate Communications  
50569 Cologne  
Germany

Ingo Drechsler  
Head of External Relations  
Phone +49 221 8885-3790  
ingo.drechsler@lanxess.com

Daniela Eltrop  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4010  
daniela.eltrop@lanxess.com

Alexander Böhm  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4746  
alexander.boehm@lanxess.com

The specialty chemicals company expects EBITDA pre exceptionals of EUR 1.000 billion to EUR 1.050 billion for the full year 2019. In the previous year, LANXESS generated earnings of EUR 1.016 billion. The company expects earnings to be slightly weaker in the third quarter and somewhat better in the fourth quarter than in the previous year.

Group sales came to EUR 1.810 billion in the second quarter of 2019, down 1.0 percent from the previous year's figure of EUR 1.829 billion. Net income increased by 3.1 percent from EUR 97 million to EUR 100 million. Earnings per share increased more strongly – by 8.6 percent from EUR 1.05 to EUR 1.14 – on account of the lower average number of shares outstanding. LANXESS completed its share buy-back with a volume of nearly EUR 200 million on June 12, 2019. The shares were cancelled as planned on July 9.

### More balanced portfolio ensures stability

The **Advanced Intermediates** segment again proved its operating strength in the second quarter of 2019 – despite the persistently weak demand from the agriculture market. This was mainly due to the ongoing positive development of the Advanced Industrial Intermediates business unit and good project business at Saltigo. The development of exchange rates likewise had a positive effect. Sales amounted to EUR 561 million, up 2.7 percent on the previous year's figure of EUR 546 million. EBITDA pre exceptionals increased by a considerable 10.3 percent from EUR 97 million to EUR 107 million. The EBITDA margin pre exceptionals rose from 17.8 percent to 19.1 percent.

The **Specialty Additives** segment showed a stable development year-on-year in the second quarter of 2019. The termination of margin-dilutive toll manufacturing contracts and the weaker demand from the automotive industry, especially in the Rhein Chemie business unit, led to lower sales volumes. At EUR 506 million, sales were nevertheless on a par with the previous year (EUR 508 million),

#### LANXESS AG

Corporate Communications  
50569 Cologne  
Germany

Ingo Drechsler  
Head of External Relations  
Phone +49 221 8885-3790  
ingo.drechsler@lanxess.com

Daniela Eltrop  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4010  
daniela.eltrop@lanxess.com

Alexander Böhm  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4746  
alexander.boehm@lanxess.com

as advantageous exchange-rate effects and higher prices nearly offset this development. EBITDA pre exceptionals fell slightly by 2.2 percent to EUR 89 million compared with EUR 91 million in the prior-year quarter. The EBITDA margin pre exceptionals of 17.6 percent was close to the previous year's level of 17.9 percent.

In the **Performance Chemicals** segment, the balanced portfolio ensured stability. In particular, the operating strength of the business units with water treatment and material protection products and positive exchange-rate effects compensated for the weak chrome ore business in the Leather business unit. Sales remained stable year-on-year at EUR 356 million. EBITDA pre exceptionals increased by 3.4 percent to EUR 60 million compared with EUR 58 million in the prior-year quarter. All of the segment's business units except Leather contributed to the improvement in earnings. The EBITDA margin pre exceptionals rose accordingly from 16.3 percent to 16.9 percent.

In the **Engineering Materials** segment, sales and earnings were burdened by weaker demand from the automotive industry. Positive exchange-rate effects did not compensate for this. Sales amounted to EUR 365 million, down 8.5 percent on the strong previous year's figure of EUR 399 million. EBITDA pre exceptionals fell by 19.8 percent to EUR 65 million compared with EUR 81 million in the prior-year quarter. After 20.3 percent in the previous year, the EBITDA margin came to 17.8 percent and therefore remained at a good level.

**LANXESS AG**

Corporate Communications  
50569 Cologne  
Germany

Ingo Drechsler  
Head of External Relations  
Phone +49 221 8885-3790  
ingo.drechsler@lanxess.com

Daniela Eltrop  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4010  
daniela.eltrop@lanxess.com

Alexander Böhm  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4746  
alexander.boehm@lanxess.com

€ million	Q2 2018	Q2 2019	Change %	H1 2018	H1 2019	Change %
Sales	1,829	1,810	-1.0	3,645	3,632	-0.4
EBITDA pre exceptionals	290	286	-1.4	560	561	0.2
EBITDA margin pre exceptionals	15.9%	15.8%		15.4%	15.4%	
Net income <sup>1</sup>	97	100	3.1	178	184	3.4
Earnings per share (€) <sup>1</sup>	1.05	1.14	8.6	1.94	2.06	6.2
Net financial liabilities <sup>2</sup>				1,381 <sup>3</sup>	1,902	37.7
Employees				15,441 <sup>3</sup>	15,403	-0.2

<sup>1</sup> Prior-year figures from continuing operations

<sup>2</sup> After deduction of time deposits and securities available for sale

<sup>3</sup> Dec. 31, 2018

## LANXESS AG

Corporate Communications  
50569 Cologne  
Germany

Ingo Drechsler  
Head of External Relations  
Phone +49 221 8885-3790  
ingo.drechsler@lanxess.com

Daniela Eltrop  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4010  
daniela.eltrop@lanxess.com

Alexander Böhm  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4746  
alexander.boehm@lanxess.com

Page 4 of 5

LANXESS is a leading specialty chemicals company with sales of EUR 7.2 billion in 2018. The company currently has about 15,400 employees in 33 countries and is represented at 60 production sites worldwide. The core business of LANXESS is the development, manufacturing and marketing of chemical intermediates, additives, specialty chemicals and plastics. LANXESS is listed in the leading sustainability indices Dow Jones Sustainability Index (DJSI World and Europe) and FTSE4Good.

Cologne, August 2, 2019  
dae (2019-00069e)

### Forward-Looking Statements

This company release contains certain forward-looking statements, including assumptions, opinions, expectations and views of the company or cited from third party sources. Various known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors could cause the actual results, financial position, development or performance of LANXESS AG to differ materially from the estimations expressed or implied herein. LANXESS AG does not guarantee that the assumptions underlying such forward-looking statements are free from errors nor does it accept any responsibility for the future accuracy of the opinions expressed in this presentation or the actual occurrence of the forecast developments. No representation or warranty (expressed or implied) is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, any information, estimates, targets and opinions, contained herein, and no liability whatsoever is accepted as to any errors, omissions or misstatements contained herein, and accordingly, no representative of LANXESS AG or any of its affiliated companies or any of such person's officers, directors or employees accept any liability whatsoever arising directly or indirectly from the use of this document.

## News Release

### Information for editors:

All LANXESS news releases and their accompanying photos can be found at <http://press.lanxess.com>. Recent photos of the Board of Management and other LANXESS image material are available at <http://photos.lanxess.com>.

You can find further information concerning LANXESS chemistry in our WebMagazine at <http://webmagazine.lanxess.com>.

**Follow us** on Twitter, Facebook, LinkedIn and YouTube:

<http://www.twitter.com/LANXESS>

<http://www.facebook.com/LANXESS>

<http://www.linkedin.com/company/lanxess>

<http://www.youtube.com/lanxess>

### LANXESS AG

Corporate Communications  
50569 Cologne  
Germany

Ingo Drechsler  
Head of External Relations  
Phone +49 221 8885-3790  
[ingo.drechsler@lanxess.com](mailto:ingo.drechsler@lanxess.com)

Daniela Eltrop  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4010  
[daniela.eltrop@lanxess.com](mailto:daniela.eltrop@lanxess.com)

Alexander Böhm  
Spokesperson  
Financial and Business Media  
Phone +49 221 8885-4746  
[alexander.boehm@lanxess.com](mailto:alexander.boehm@lanxess.com)